

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

MARCUS WASHINGTON,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TENNESSEE

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

KRISTEN CLARKE
Assistant Attorney General

ELIZABETH P. HECKER
NATASHA N. BABAZADEH
Attorneys
Department of Justice
Civil Rights Division
Appellate Section
Ben Franklin Station
P.O. Box 14403
Washington, D.C. 20044-4403
(202) 598-1008

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. <i>Underlying Charges And Plea Agreement</i>	3
2. <i>Sentencing And Appeal</i>	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	
I THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING WASHINGTON AN EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE HIS FIRST NOTICE OF APPEAL	8
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	8
B. <i>Because Washington Fails To Show Excusable Neglect Or Good Cause For His Untimeliness, The District Court Acted Within Its Discretion In Denying Washington An Extension To File His Notice Of Appeal</i>	9
II THE DISTRICT COURT ACTED WITHIN ITS DISCRETION IN DENYING WASHINGTON’S MOTION TO MODIFY HIS CONDITIONS OF SUPERVISED RELEASE TO OVERRIDE TENNESSEE LAW	14
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i>	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):

PAGE

B. Because The District Court Lacks Authority To Waive Tennessee Law Prohibiting Washington From Residing Within 1000 Feet Of A School, The District Court Properly Denied Washington’s Motion To Modify His Conditions Of Supervised Release 15

CONCLUSION18

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	PAGE
<i>Barnes v. Cavazos</i> , 966 F.2d 1056 (6th Cir. 1992)	11-12
<i>Bishop v. Corsentino</i> , 371 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Castro v. United States</i> , 540 U.S. 375 (2003)	10
<i>Diamond v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 661 F.2d 1198 (9th Cir. 1981)	2
<i>Marsh v. Richardson</i> , 873 F.2d 129 (6th Cir. 1989)	9
<i>Nicholson v. City of Warren</i> , 467 F.3d 525 (6th Cir. 2006)	8-9, 13-14
<i>Proctor v. Northern Lakes Comm. Mental Health</i> , 560 F. App'x 453 (6th Cir. 2014)	9, 12
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 817 F.3d 486 (6th Cir. 2016)	10
<i>United States v. Carter</i> , 463 F.3d 526 (6th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>United States v. Douglas</i> , 746 F. App'x 465 (6th Cir. 2018)	11, 13
<i>United States v. Paul</i> , 718 F. App'x 360 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 140 S. Ct. 342 (2019)	17
<i>United States v. Pembroke</i> , 609 F.3d 381 (6th Cir. 2010), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 1273 (2011)	14
<i>United States v. Shannon</i> , 511 F. App'x 487 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 569 U.S. 954 (2013)	16
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 82 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Willman v. Attorney General of the U.S.</i> , 972 F.3d 819 (6th Cir. 2020), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 1269 (2021)	17
<i>Yeschick v. Mineta</i> , 675 F.3d 622 (6th Cir. 2012)	9

STATUTES:

PAGE

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act,
34 U.S.C. 20911 *et seq.*8
34 U.S.C. 20911.....10
34 U.S.C. 20911(1).....15
34 U.S.C. 20911(5)(A)(iii)15
34 U.S.C. 20911(5)(A)(v).....15
34 U.S.C. 20913(a) 8, 15

18 U.S.C. 1591(a)(1).....3
18 U.S.C. 1591(b)(1)..... 3
18 U.S.C. 1594.....15
18 U.S.C. 1594(a)3
18 U.S.C. 1594(c)3, 8
18 U.S.C. 32312
18 U.S.C. 3582(c)10
18 U.S.C. 3583(d) 15-16
18 U.S.C. 3583(e)10
21 U.S.C. 841(a)(1).....3
21 U.S.C. 841(b)(1)(C)3
21 U.S.C. 846.....3
28 U.S.C. 12912
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(1) (2004).....16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(3) (2004).....16

STATUTES (continued):	PAGE
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(19) (2004).....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(20)(A)(xii) (2004)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(20)(A)(xvii) (2004)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(31)(R) (2004).....	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-202(31)(Y) (2004)	16
Tenn. Code Ann. § 40-39-211(a)(1) (2004)	17
 RULES:	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(5).....	9
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)	6
Fed. R. App. P. 4(b)(4).....	2, 6, 11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(a).....	5
 REGULATION:	
73 Fed. Reg. 38,046 (July 2, 2008).....	17
